

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered Via Email

November 19, 2021

Administrator Able Inc - Houston 105 West Elm Street, Box 245 Houston, MN 55943

RE: Event ID: SHLH11

Dear Administrator:

On November 2, 2021 a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for Intermediate Care Facilities for Individuals with Intellectual Disabilities participating in the Medicaid program. At the time of the survey, the survey team noted one or more deficiencies.

Federal certification deficiencies are delineated on the electonically delivered form CMS-2567 "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction". Certification deficiencies are listed on the left side of the form. The right side of the form is to be completed with your written plan for corrective action (PoC). Ordinarily, a provider will be expected to take the steps necessary to achieve compliance within 60 days of the exit interview.

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- The plan of correcting the specific deficiency. The plan should address the processes that led to the deficiency cited;
- The procedure for implementing the acceptable plan of correction for the specific deficiency cited;
- The monitoring procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with the regulatory requirements;
- The title of the person responsible for implementing the acceptable plan of correction; and,
- The date by which the correction will be completed

The PoC must be placed directly on the CMS-2567, signed and dated by the administrator or your authorized official. If possible, please type and return your plan of correction to ensure legibility. Please make a copy of the form for your records and return the original. Additional documentation may be attached to Form CMS-2567, if necessary.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the client care deficiencies (those preceded by an "W" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susie Haben, Rapid Response Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health Midtown Square 3333 Division Street, Suite 212 Saint Cloud, Minnesota 56301-4557 Email: susie.haben@state.mn.us Office: (320) 223-7356 Mobile: (651) 230-2334

Failure to submit an acceptable written plan of correction of federal deficiencies within ten calendar days may result in decertification and a loss of federal reimbursement.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Typon

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-3831 Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/19/2021 FORM APPROVED

1		A MEDICAID SERVICES	1		NUB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		24G466	B. WING		C 11/02/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/02/2021
	C - HOUSTON			105 WEST ELM STREET, BOX 245 HOUSTON, MN 55943	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
W 000	completed at your f investigation. Your f with 42 CFR Part 44 Intermediate Care F Intellectual Disabilit The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: HG466002C (MN00 cited at W201. Upon receipt of an a onsite revisit of your validate that substa regulations has bee ADMISSIONS, TRA CFR(s): 483.440(b) If a client is to be en the facility must hav client's record that t discharged for good This STANDARD is Based on interview the facility failed to p documentation for o clients (C1) whose o Findings include: C1 was admitted to and suicidal statemo	21, an abbreviated survey was acility to conduct a complaint acility was not in compliance 33, subpart I, requirements for Facilities for Individuals with ies. laints were found to be 0077880), with a deficiency acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained. NSFERS, DISCHARGE (4)(i) ther transferred or discharged, re documentation in the he client was transferred or I cause. a not met as evidenced by: and documentation review provide justification elient discharge for 1 of 1 closed record was reviewed. a local hospital for homicidal ents and physically staff. After C1 was stable,	W 000	D August Adda accepte Correction Plan W 201 POC In the future ABLE Inc. will follow th regulation to ensure there is adequa documentation in the client's record support a transfer or discharge for cause and adequate notice is given The documentation will include evid of an assessment that evaluated the and cons of the transfer or discharge the rationale for the final decision.	ate d to good n. dence le pros ge and cur lients' s active tting; reside n is or living to the
-	aggression toward s facility lacked justific from the facility.	staff. After C1 was stable, cation for discharge for C1	IATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
GAIL	Meyer	A My	É	xecutive Director	12/10/21

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/19/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		24G466	B. WING) 2/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 105 WEST ELM STREET, BO		1 11/0	12/2021
				HOUSTON, MN 55943			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 201	When interviewed of executive director (if a discharge summa discharge. When interviewed w 11:29 a.m. register of C1's discharge w organizing the discharge Per review of the far policy, revised date the service termina mustmaintain infi- termination, includie	on 11/2/21, at 9:44 a.m. ED) stated she was not aware nary was completed for C1's via phone call on 11/2/21, at red nurse stated no summary vas completed, ED had been narge. collities service termination 8/6/17, it indicated that during tion notice period, the program ormation about the service ing the written notice of rmination, in the person's	₩ 2	201	lf continu	ation shee	t Page 2 of 2



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

November 19, 2021

Administrator Able Inc - Houston 105 West Elm Street, Box 245 Houston, MN 55943

Re: Event ID: SHLH11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on November 2, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Supervised Living Facility Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144.56.

Attached is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me with any questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,

Kim Typon

Kim Tyson, Health Program Representative Senior Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970 Phone: 651-201-3831 Email: kim.tyson@state.mn.us

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPR						
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		0	<u>MB NO.</u>	0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	Сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		24G466	B. WING _			C)2/2021
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ABLE IN	C - HOUSTON			105 WEST ELM STREET, BOX 245 HOUSTON, MN 55943		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	W 00	00		
	completed at your f investigation. Your f with 42 CFR Part 44 Intermediate Care f Intellectual Disabilit The following comp SUBSTANTIATED:	laints were found to be				
W 201	cited at W201. Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee	acceptable electronic POC, an r facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained. ANSFERS, DISCHARGE	W 20	01		
	the facility must hav client's record that to discharged for good This STANDARD is Based on interview the facility failed to documentation for o	s not met as evidenced by: / and documentation review				
	Findings include:					
	and suicidal statem aggression toward	a local hospital for homicidal ents and physically staff. After C1 was stable, cation for discharge for C1				
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

PRINTED: 11/19/2021

						FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·			(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
	24G466		B. WING	;			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IDENTIFICATION SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0331 (1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 24G466 B. WING ID STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 WEST ELM STREET, BOX 245 HOUSTON, MN 55943 IMENT OF DEFICIENCIES INST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X5) COMPLETION DATE e 1 11/2/21, at 9:44 a.m. D) stated she was not aware any was completed for C1's W 201 e 1 11/2/21, at 9:44 a.m. D) stated she was not aware any was completed, ED had been rge. W 201 Itities service termination /6/17, it indicated that during on notice period, the program mation about the service the written notice of ID					
ABLE IN	C - HOUSTON						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVEI CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 24G466 B. WING C NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11/02/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET, BOX 245 HOUSTON, MN 55943 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION PREFIX TAG SUMMARY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION OMPLETION ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION COMPLETION PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PREFIX CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION PREFIX TAG COSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	COMPLETION					
W 201	When interviewed of executive director (if a discharge summ discharge. When interviewed v 11:29 a.m. register of C1's discharge w organizing the discl Per review of the fa policy, revised date the service termina mustmaintain infi termination, includin intended service termina	bn 11/2/21, at 9:44 a.m. ED) stated she was not aware mary was completed for C1's via phone call on 11/2/21, at red nurse stated no summary vas completed, ED had been harge. cilities service termination 8/6/17, it indicated that during tion notice period, the program ormation about the service ng the written notice of	W	201			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUM 01611		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	- (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C - 11/02/2021	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			
		01611	B. WING			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
ABLE IN	C - HOUSTON		T ELM STREE N, MN 55943	T, BOX 245		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
5 000	Initial Comments		5 000			
	144.56 and/or Minr 144.653, this corre- pursuant to a surve found that the defic herein are not corre- not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Dep Determination of w corrected requires requirements of the number and MN Re- indicated below. W several items, failu- items will be consid- Lack of compliance item of multi-part ru assessment of a fir violated during the corrected. You may request a that may result from orders provided that the Department wit notice of assessme On 11/1/21 - 11/2/2 was conducted. Yo compliance with re Rules, Chapter 466 Living Facilities (SL	hether a violation has been compliance with all e rule provided at the tag ule number or MN Statute /hen a rule or statute contains re to comply with any of the dered lack of compliance. e upon re-inspection with any ule will result in the ne even if the item that was initial inspection was hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to thin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance. ent fo				

SHLH11